

No. 12-16258

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

CHRISTOPHER BAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS KEALOHA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For Hawaii, Honolulu**

No. 1:11-cv-00528-ACK-KSC

The Honorable Alan C. Kay

United States Senior District Court Judge

Appellant's Supplemental Brief

ALAN BECK
Attorney at Law
2692 Harcourt Drive
San Diego, California 92123
Telephone: (619) 905-9105
alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com

RICHARD LOREN HOLCOMB, JR.
Holcomb Law, LLC
1136 Union Mall
Suite 808
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 545-4040

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Introduction.....1

I. Defendants Completely Ban the Open Carry of Firearms.....3

II. The Second Amendment Right Extends Outside the Home.....4

III. Defendants Ban on the Open Carry of Firearms is Unconstitutional.....12

IV. This Court Should Not Create a Circuit Split.....14

V. This Court Should Remand this Preliminary Injunction to Allow the
Lower Court to Apply the Correct Legal Standard.....15

Conclusion.....17

Certifications.....18-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir.2011)	3
<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , Civ. No. 11-00528 ACK-KSC (D. Haw. Jun. 19, 2012)	2
<i>Baron Snigge v. Shirton</i> 79 E.R. 173 (1607)	8
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. ___, slip op. (March 21, 2016).....	7
<i>Christopher Baker v. Louis Kealoha</i> , et. al., No. 12-16258, __ Fed.Appx. __, 2014 WL 1087765 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2014) (unpublished)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	16
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	11
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	6
<i>Miss Universe, Inc. v. Flesher</i> , 605 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>O’Neill v. State</i> , 16 Ala. 65, 67 (1849)	11
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 781 F.3d 1106 (2015)	1
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....	9
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 381 (1824).....	11
<i>State v. Lanier</i> , 71 N.C. 288 (1874).....	11
<i>United States v. Adewani</i> , 467 F.3d 1340 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 813 (1996) .	2
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 26 F. Cas. 148 (C.C.D. Md. 1818)	8

United States v. Henry, 688 F. 3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012).....8
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 55 U.S. 7 (2008)3
Zimmerman v. Oregon Dept. of J., 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999)14

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 260454
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-213
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2313
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2413
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2513
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2613
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-54, 13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-93, 13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(c).....13

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et. al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)16
Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY 482 (1822).....10
David Caplan, *The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms: A Recent Judicial Trend*, DET. L. C. REV. 789 (1982).....9
James Wilson, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (Bird Wilson ed., 1804).....10
John A. Dunlap, THE NEW-YORK JUSTICE 8 (1815)10
Joyce Lee Malcolm, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT 104-05 (1994)9

Treatises

TREATISE ON THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, ch. 63, § 9 (Leach ed., 6th ed.
1788)9
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 148-49
(1769).....9
William Oldnall Russell, A TREATISE ON CRIMES AND INDICTABLE
MISDEMEANORS 271 (1826).....10
